/,
COUNTY BOARDS OF TAXATION> ..
Rule req~es all petitions of appeal to a county board oftajcation to
contain the taxpay~fs 11ame and address; mailing of judgment t<> the
post office address listed on petition, in the a'l>sence of attorney
representation, or, Jf the address is lacking, to the post office address
.listed in the municip~ tax reCQrds is procedurally proper; · s.ervice by
mail is presumedcomplete on the .date of mailing. .Tolentino v. Oxford

such disapproval and-sche,dule a hearing datef()r the appeal.
(j) ·.·. The. board .. may,JlS occ~sion ·~~alt requite, bf·. ,order,
refer any appeal or other matter pending before JtJo one or
more of it~ members·._ for ,the -purpose .of taking testimony
and reporting thereon to. the:board for appropriate action.
' ' ; :,,:;c S '•,•:-: •• •-_,:• ,·,_, , :-•.•.,. j
· (k) No person shall testify at a hearing . of the }board ·
concerning an assessment unless he ~hall have irispected the
property,
(l) No assessor shall appear befori the board as an
expert-witness against.-_ another assessor_._or J~g di~ti:ict
within_ the State except Jo defend. the assessment of his
taxing district. . . . . .
As ameilded, R,1975 dA6, l;lff. March 6,:1975.
Se¢: 7N.J.R. 74(c), 7 N.J.R 180(b). . . .
As amended, R.1979 d.14, eff. January)6, 1979;
See: lON.J.R. 517(c), 11 N,J.R.105(d).
As amended, R.1984 d.33.Q, eff.. August 6, 1984.
See: 16 N,J.R. 1330(a),l6N.J.R. i2153(a).
Deleted old (h) arid insei;tedne)V, · •
Subsection (i) substantially amended. . ,
,:\s amended, R.1984 d.580, eff. December 17,1984.

symbol "H'' and the amount of the exemption shall be
shown in column seven of the assessors' tax lists and dupli-
cates.
. . .
( i) There shall be an additional list produced which shall
be designated· as the ''Chapter 104 Record· List" •. This lfst
shall contain the following data:
1. Name and code 1mmeral of county and taxing
district;
i Name and addressof owner;
3. Block Iiu111ber, lot number and qualification code, if
any, as shown on the official. tax ~ap of the taxing district; ·
4. Effective date(s) of the exemption( s);
5. Total of exemption( s) for each tax year;
6. Expiration .date of each exemption;
Amended by R.1974 d242, effective August 30, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 327(a), 6 N.J.R. 414(c).
Amended by R.1977.d.131, effectiveApril 14, 1977.
·S¢e: 9 N,J.R 146(a), 9 N.J,R. 245(b).
Case Notes
Seller of municipal· tax assessment data' and commercial real estate
appraiser were entitled to computer copies of county's prnperty tax- . ·

• / • • • • t
Expiration of time for taking appeal requires that school a'id table be
fixed. Fort Lee Borough v .. Director, Div. of Taxation, 12 NJ.Tax 299
(1992), affirmed 13 N.J.Tax 323, certification denied 134.N.J. 563, 636
A.2d 521. '·
Expiration of time for challenging school aid table precjudes chal-
lenge to previous year component. Fort Lee Borough v. Director, Div.
of Taxation, 12 N.J.Tax 299 (1992), affirmed\ 13 N.J.Tax 323, certifica-
tion denied 134 N.J 563, 636 A.2d.521. ·
f8: 11A-1.18 Conflict of. intere.st l
No commissioner or employee of a county board of
taxation shall have ~my interest whatsoever, directly or indi-
rectly, as an officer, stockholder or ehlployee, or in any
other. capacity, in a revaluation firm engaged in revaluing
properties in any taxing district ,within that county.
Amen,ded by R.1994 d.81, effective February 22, 1994.
("
, See: 2~ N.J.R. 4951(a), 26 N.J.R. lll0(a).
18:liA-1.20
.(

taxation is actually received by the board after the 20th day
following the date of service· noted 6n the petition of appeal
( except if the 20th day shall fall on a Saturday, Sunday or
holiday, then after the first business day im,mediately there-
. a~ter), the county board of taxation or the county adminis-
trator, if authorized by the· board by, resolution, shall not
accept said cross-petition of appeal for filing bµt shall
forthwi~h return the same to. the person · filing jt, together
with thefiling fee, if the filing foe accompaniea'said cross-
petition or was otherwise1paid. The cross-petition of appeal
to · be returned shall have endorsed thereon the date of
receipt and a statement '~Cross-petition is ~eturned by rea-
. son of late filing" and. shall be accompanied by a judgment
of dismissal by the county board. of taxation for . late filing,
' ' ' )
Amended. by R.1981 d.44, effective February 4, 1981.
See: 13' N.J.R. 44(d), 13.s)'ll'.J.R. 165(a). ,
Effective date material deleted arid material concerning appeal to a
county bo11rd of taxation added. · ··
Amended by R.1984 d.330, effective August 6, 1984.
See: 16. N.J.R. 1330(a), 16 N,J.R. 2153(a).
"or. cross-petition" added. ·
Amended by R.1988 d.110, effective March 7, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 2264(a), 20 N.J.R. 547(b);
Added (b). 1 , •
. Amended by R:1993 d.481, effective October 4, 1993.
· See: 25 N.J;R. 2653(a), 25,N.J.R. 4604(b).